

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x

ANWAR, et al.,

MASTER FILE NO.

09-CV-0118 (VM)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: All Actions

-----x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS CITCO BANK
NEDERLAND N.V. DUBLIN BRANCH AND CITCO GLOBAL CUSTODY N.V.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

GILBRIDE, HELLER & BROWN, P.A.

Lewis N. Brown
Amanda M. McGovern
One Biscayne Tower, 15th Floor
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
T: 305.358.3580
F: 305.374.1756
lbrown@ghblaw.com
amcgovern@ghblaw.com

**CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST, COLT &
MOSLE, LLP**

Eliot Lauer (EL 5590)
Michael Moscato (MM 6321)
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
T: 212.696.6000
F: 212.697.1559
elauer@curtis.com
mmoscato@curtis.com

*Attorneys for Citco Bank Nederland N.V.
Dublin Branch and Citco Global Custody
N.V.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST CBN AND CGC MAY ONLY BE LITIGATED
IN THE NETHERLANDS 5

A. The Forum Selection Clauses Are Mandatory 6

B. The Forum Selection Clauses Bind the Plaintiffs 6

C. All Claims Against CBN and CGC in this Action Are Covered by the Forum
Selection Clauses 7

D. Enforcement of the Forum Selection Clauses Is Not Unreasonable or Unjust 10

II. EVEN IF ADJUDICATED IN NEW YORK, PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST
CBN AND CGC FAIL 11

A. Each of Plaintiffs’ Claims Violates Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)
by Improperly Lumping CBN and CGC Together with Separate Corporate
Entities 11

B. Plaintiffs’ Third-Party Beneficiary Breach of Contract Claim Fails Because
the Custody Agreements Reflect the Parties’ Intent Not to Permit Enforcement
by Third Parties 13

C. Each of Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims Other than Aiding and Abetting Fraud Is Barred
by the Martin Act 15

D. Each of Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims Other than than Aiding and Abetting Fraud Is
Barred by the Economic Loss Rule 17

E. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because Their Claims Are Derivative 19

F. Plaintiffs Fail to State Claims for Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary
Duty and Fraud 19

1. The SCAC Contains No Specific Allegations of CBN’s or CGC’s
Actual Knowledge of the Fairfield Defendants’ Purported Breach of
Fiduciary Duty 21

2. The SCAC Contains No Specific Allegations of CBN’s or CGC’s Actual Knowledge of the Fairfield Fraud Claim Defendants’ Purported Fraud..... 22

G. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails as a Matter of Law 22

H. CBN and CGC Are Not Liable for the Alleged Acts of Separate Corporate Entities 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case(s)	Page(s)
<i>ABF Capital Mgmt. v. Askin Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1308 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	23
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7508 (SAS), 2009 WL 2828018 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2009).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Air Atlanta Eng'g Ltd. v. SP Aircraft Owner I, LLC</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Anselmo v. Univision Station Group, Inc.</i> , No. 92 Civ. 1471 (RLC), 1993 WL 17173 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 1993).....	9
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Banco Espirito Santo de Investimento, S.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1537 (MBM), 2003 WL 23018888 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2003)	14, 23
<i>Beth Isr. Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 513 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Bocre Leasing Corp. v. Gen. Motors Corp. (Allison Gas Turbine Div.)</i> , 840 F. Supp. 231 (E.D.N.Y 1994)	19
<i>Burrows Paper Corp. v. Moore & Assocs.</i> , No. 6:07 Civ. 62, 2007 WL 2089682 (N.D.N.Y. July 20, 2007).....	7, 10
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Cfirstclass Corp. v. Silverjet PLC</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Curley v. AMR Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Direct Mail Prod. Servs., Ltd. v. MBNA Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 10550 (SHS), 2000 WL 1277597 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2000).....	9
<i>Effron v. Sun Line Cruises, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11

<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , 156 F. App'x 413 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Frasier v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Hugel v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 999 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1993)	7, 9
<i>Iconix Brand Group, Inc. v. Bongo Apparel, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 8195 (DLC), 2008 WL 2695090 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008).....	17
<i>In re Elan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910 (GEL), 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005).....	24
<i>Int'l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995).	4
<i>Jordan (Bermuda) Inv. Co., Ltd. v. Hunter Green Invs. Ltd.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9214 (RWS), 2003 WL 1751780 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003).....	19
<i>Klotz v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>MCC Dev. Corp. v. Perla</i> , No. 101141/06, 2009 WL 1360878 (Sup. Ct. New York County, May 8, 2009).....	23
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	5, 10
<i>Musalli Factory for Gold & Jewellery v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:08 Civ. 01720 (LAP), 2009 WL 860635(S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2009)	21
<i>Novak v. Tucows, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1909 (JFB)(ARL), 2007 WL 922306 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2007)	7
<i>Phillips v. Audio Active Ltd.</i> , 494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Piccoli A/S v. Calvin Klein Jeanswear Co.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	14

<i>Pro Bono Invs., Inc. v. Gerry</i> , No. 03 Civ. 4347 (JGK), 2005 WL 2429787 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005).....	15
<i>Rand Int’l Leisure Prods., Inc. v. Bruno</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 1111(A) (Sup. Ct. Nassau County Jan. 14, 2009).....	21
<i>Rapoport v. Asia Elecs. Holding Co.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	3
<i>Regent Ins. Co. v. Storm King Contracting, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2879 (LBS), 2008 WL 563465 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2008)	18
<i>Reiter v. Greenberg</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 388 (N.Y. 1968)	15
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Texaco Corp.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>Robehr Films, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 85 Civ. 1072 (RPP), 1989 WL 111079 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 1989)	18
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd’s</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5, 8
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , No. 09 Civ. 0333, 2009 WL 3377886 (2d Cir. Oct. 21, 2009)	20
<i>Sarad, Inc. v. Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5554 (GEL), 2004 WL 2093512 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2004).....	8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	5
<i>Weingrad v. Telepathy, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2024 (MBM), 2005 WL 2990645 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005).....	7
Statute and Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	2, 11, 13

Local Civil Rule 37.2..... 1

Martin Act..... 2, 15, 16
